

JKTIL:SECTL:SE:2024

Date: 12th February 2024

BSE Ltd.	National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,	Exchange Plaza, C -1, Block G,
Dalal Street,	Bandra –Kurla Complex,
Mumbai-400 001.	Bandra (E), Mumbai –400 051.
Scrip Code: 530007	Symbol: JKTYRE

Dear Sir(s),

Re. Monitoring Agency Report for the quarter ended 31st December, 2023

(1) This is further to our letter dated 6th February 2024 whereby we had submitted Statement of deviation or variation in respect of, inter alia, the Preferential Issue of Compulsorily Convertible Debentures (CCDs).

(2) We may inform that since the Preferential Issue was for more than Rs. 100 crore, the Company has appointed CARE Ratings Limited pursuant to Regulation 162A of the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as Monitoring Agency to monitor utilization of proceeds of the Preferential Issue.

(3) We now enclose herewith report of the said Monitoring Agency dated 9th February 2024 for the quarter ended 31st December 2023 for utilization of proceeds of the said Preferential Issue under the said Regulation 162A and Regulation 32 of the SEBI Listing Regulations.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully, For JK Tyre & Industries Ltd.

(PK Rustagi) Vice President (Legal) & Company Secretary

Encl: As Above



Admin. Off.: 3, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi-110 002, Fax: 91-11-23322059, Phone: 91-11-66001112, 66001122 Regd. Off.: Jaykaygram, PO - Tyre Factory, Kankroli - 313 342 (Rajasthan), Fax: 02952-232018, Ph. : 02952-233400 / 233000 Website : www.jktyre.com CIN : L67120RJ1951PLC045966





No. CARE/NRO/RL/2023-2024/3008

Shri Sanjeev Aggarwal Chief Financial Officer JK Tyre and Industries Limited 3, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi 110002

February 09, 2024

Dear Sir,

Monitoring Agency Report for the quarter ended December 31, 2023 - in relation to the Preferential Issue of Compulsorily Convertible Debentures of JK Tyre & Industries Limited ("the <u>Company"</u>)

We write in our capacity of Monitoring Agency for the Preferential Issue of Compulsorily Convertible Debentures (CCDs) for the amount aggregating to Rs. 240 crore of the Company and refer to our duties cast under Reg. 162A of the Securities & Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018.

In this connection, we are enclosing the Monitoring Agency Report for the quarter ended December 31, 2023, as per aforesaid SEBI Regulations and Monitoring Agency Agreement dated February 14, 2023.

Request you to kindly take the same on records.

Thanking you, Yours faithfully,

Ravieen Sethi

Associate Director Ravleen.sethi@careedge.in

CARE Ratings Limited 9th floor, C-001/A2, Berger Towers, Sector 16B, Nolda, Gautam Budh Nagar, Uttar Pradesh -201301 Phone: +91-120-4452000

CIN-L67190MH1993PLC071691

4th Floor, Godrej Collseum, Somalya Hospital Road, Off Eastern Express Highway, Slon (East), Mumbal - 400 022 Phone: +91-22-6754 3456 Email: care@careedge.in • www.careedge.in



Report of the Monitoring Agency (MA) Name of the issuer: JK Tyre & Industries Limited For quarter ended: December 31, 2023 Name of the Monitoring Agency: CARE Ratings Limited (a) Deviation from the objects: Nil (b) Range of Deviation: Not applicable

Declaration:

We declare that this report provides an objective view of the utilization of the issue proceeds in relation to the objects of the issue based on the information provided by the Issuer and information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. The MA does not perform an audit and undertakes no independent verification of any information/ certifications/ statements it receives. This Report is not intended to create any legally binding obligations on the MA which accepts no responsibility, whatsoever, for loss or damage from the use of the said information. The views and opinions expressed herein do not constitute the opinion of MA to deal in any security of the Issuer in any manner whatsoever. Nothing mentioned in this report is intended to or should be construed as creating a fiduciary relationship between the MA and any issuer or between the agency and any user of this report. The MA and its affiliates also do not act as an expert as defined under Section 2(38) of the Companies Act, 2013.

The MA or its affiliates may have credit rating or other commercial transactions with the entity to which the report pertains and may receive separate compensation for its ratings and certain credit related analyses. We confirm that there is no conflict of interest in such relationship/interest while monitoring and reporting the utilization of the issue proceeds by the issuer, or while undertaking credit rating or other commercial transactions with the entity.

We have submitted the report herewith in line with the format prescribed by SEBI, capturing our comments, where applicable. There are certain sections of the report under the title "Comments of the Board of Directors", that shall be captured by the Issuer's Management / Audit Committee of the Board of Directors subsequent to the MA submitting their report to the issuer and before dissemination of the report through stock exchanges. These sections have not been reviewed by the MA, and the MA takes no responsibility for such comments of the issuer's Management/Board.

Signature: Name of the Authorized Signatory: Ravleen Sethi Designation of Authorized person/Signing Authority: Associate Director

CARE Ratings Limited 9th floor, C-001/A2, Berger Towers, Sector 168, Nolda.

Gautam Budh Nagar, Uttar Pradesh -201301 Phone: +91-120-4452000

CIN-L67190MH1993PLC071691

4th Floor, Godrej Collseum, Somalya Hospital Road, Off Eastern Express Highway, Sion (East), Mumbai - 400 022 Phone: +91-22-6754 3456 Email: care@careedge.in • www.careedge.in



RATINGS

1) Issuer Details: Name of the issuer Name of the promoter Industry/sector to which it belongs

2) Issue Details

Issue Period Type of issue (public/rights) Type of specified securities IPO Grading, if any Issue size (in Rs. crore) : JK Tyre & Industries Limited

- : Bengal & Assam Company Ltd.
- : Tyre
- : NA : Preferential Issue : Compulsorily Convertible Debentures : Not applicable : Rs. 240 crore (Note 1)

Note 1:

The Company allotted 24,000 fully paid CCDs of face value Rs. 1,00,000/- per CCD, for CCDs Amount, provided that (i) the CCDs shall together be convertible into Equity Shares of Rs. 2 each of the Company, within a period up to 18 months from the date of allotment, at a conversion price of Rs. 180.50 for each Equity Share, which includes premium of Rs. 178.50 per Equity Share, determined in accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, with respect to the Relevant Date i.e., 3rd February 2023, as per details contained herein; (ii) the interest at the rate of 6% per annum compounded cumulatively on a quarterly basis payable on CCDs shall be converted into Equity Shares at the conversion price of Rs. 180.50 for each Equity Share. If such interest on CCDs cannot be converted into Equity Shares at the conversion of Equity Shares and cash, as accepted by IFC; and (iii) the total number of Equity Shares of the Company to be issued upon conversion of the CCDs and the interest amount, taken cumulatively, shall not exceed 1,45,44,745 Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- each.

Particulars	Remarks
Maximum shares to be issued pursuant to conversion of CCDs	1,45,44,745
Total proceeds received from the preferential issue (in Rs. Crore)	240.00
Details of expenses incurred related to public issue (in Rs. Crore)	00
Net proceeds available for utilization (in Rs. Crore)	240.00

3) Details of the arrangement made to ensure the monitoring of issue proceeds:

Particulars	Reply	Source of information / certifications considered by Monitoring Agency for preparation of report	Comments of the Monitoring Agency	Comment s of the Board of Directors
Whether all utilization is as per the disclosures in the Offer Document?	The Company had received Rs. 240 crore on 17.03.2023 and upon allotment of CCDs transferred this amount to cash credit account of Indian Bank on 22.03.2023, out of the same the Company has utilized Rs. 83.75 crore during	Chartered Accountant certificate*, Extra- ordinary General Meeting (EGM) Notice dated 03.02.2023 to the existing shareholders	As per the terms of the issue, till the time funds are utilised for funding of capital expenditure or general corporate purpose, the Company has parked the issue proceeds in Cash Credit (CC) Account, and to	No comments

CARE Ratings Limited

9th floor, C-001/A2, Berger Towers, Sector 16B, Nolda, Gautam Budh Nagar, Uttar Pradesh -201301 Phone: +91-120-4452000

CIN-L67190MH1993PLC071691

4th Floor, Godrej Coliseum, Somaiya Hospital Road, Off Eastern Express Highway, Sion (East), Mumbal - 400 022 Phone: +91-22-6754 3456 Email: care@careedge.in • www.careedge.in





RATINGS		and the second		
Whether shareholder	the quarter ended 31.12.2023.	and minutes of EGM meeting held on 06.03.2023, letter from lead banker stating the drawing power of the company for October 23, November 23, and December 23.	the extent the funds are parked in the CC Account of Indian Bank, the Company had set aside the cash credit limit towards utilisation in accordance with the objects of the issue. The bankers had confirmed that they shall allow usage of the CC account towards the capital expenditure of the company to the tune of Rs. 180 crore and towards General Corporate Purposes to the tune of Rs. 60 crore as per the objects of the CCD issue. During the quarter ended 31.12.2023, Rs. 83.75 crore has been utilized from the limit set aside in the CC Account amounting to Rs. 240 crores. The company has incurred the expenses as they have defined in the objects of the issue. The expenses towards the objects of the issue have been incurred from an already operating CC Account (to which the funds were first credited as per the offer document).	24
approval has been obtained in case of material deviations# from expenditures disclosed in the Offer Document?	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	No comments
Whether the means of finance for the disclosed objects of the issue have changed?	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	No comments
Is there any major deviation observed over the earlier monitoring agency reports? Whether all	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	No comments
Government/statutory approvals related to the object(s) have been obtained?	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	No comments
Whether all arrangements pertaining to technical assistance/collaboration are in operation?	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	No comments
Are there any favorable/unfavorable events affecting the viability of these object(s)?	Not applicable	Not Applicable	Not applicable	No comments

CARE Ratings Limited 9th floor, C-001/A2, Berger Towers, Sector 16B, Nolda, Gautam Budh Nagar, Uttar Pradesh -201301 Phone: +91-120-4452000

CIN-L67190MH1993PLC071691

4th Floor, Godrej Coliseum, Somalya Hospital Road, Off Eastern Express Highway, Sion (East), Mumbai - 400 022 Phone: +91-22-6754 3456 Email: care@careedge.in • www.careedge.in





KATING

Is there any other relevant information that may materially affect the decision making of the investors?	No	Not applicable	No	No comments
--	----	----------------	----	----------------

* Chartered Accountant certificate from M/s NDRL & Co Chartered Accountants dated January 19, 2024 #Where material deviation may be defined to mean:

a) Deviation in the objects or purposes for which the funds have been raised

b) Deviation in the amount of funds actually utilized by more than 10% of the amount projected in the offer documents.

4) Details of objects to be monitored:

(i) Cost of objects -

		Source of information /	Original			Comme	nts of the B Directors	loard of
Sr. No	Item Headcertifications considered by Monitoring Agency for preparation of reportcost 	Comments of the Monitoring Agency	Reason for cost revision	Propose d financin g option	Particu lars of -firm arrang ement s made			
1	Capital expenditure for expansion of manufacturing capacities of the Company, including by way of investment in Cavendish Industries Ltd. (a subsidiary) also for expansion of manufacturing capacities	Chartered Accountant certificate*, Bank statements, Extra- ordinary General Meeting (EGM) Notice dated 03.02.2023 to the exisitng shareholder's and minutes of EGM meeting held on 06.03.2023	180.00	NA.	As per the terms of the issue, till the time funds are utilised for funding of capital expenditure or general corporate purpose, the Company has parked the issue proceeds in Cash Credit (CC) Account, and to the extent the funds are parked in the CC Account of Indian Bank, the Company had set aside the cash credit limit towards utilisation in accordance with the objects of the issue. The bankers had confirmed that they shall allow usage of the CC account towards the capital expenditure of the company to the tune of Rs. 180 crore as per the objects of the CCD issue. During the quarter, Rs. 23.75 crore has been utilized towards the Capital expenditure out of the total limit set aside in the CC Account amounting	Ν	o comments	

CARE Ratings Limited 9th floor, C-001/A2, Berger Towers, Sector 16B, Nolda, Gautam Budh Nagar, Uttar Pradesh -201301 Phone: +91-120-4452000

CIN-L67190MH1993PLC071691

4th Floor, Godrej Coliseum, Somaiya Hospital Road, Off Eastern Express Highway, Sion (East), Mumbai - 400 022 Phone: +91-22-6754 3456 Email: care@careedge.in • www.careedge.in



A Pro-		Source of information /	Original			Comme	nts of the B Directors	loard of
Sr. No	Item Head	Certifications considered by Monitoring Agency for preparation of report	cost (as per the Offer Document) in Rs. Crore	Revised Cost in Rs. Crore	Comments of the Monitoring Agency	Reason for cost revision	Propose d financin g option	Particu lars of -firm arrang ement s made
					to Rs. 240 crores. The company has incurred the expenses as they have defined in the objects of the issue. The expenses towards the objects of the issue have been incurred from an already operating CC Account (to which the funds were first credited as per the offer document).			
	General Corporate Purposes (GCP)	Chartered Accountant certificate*, Bank statements, EGM Notice dated 03.02.2023 to the exisitng shareholder's and minutes of EGM meeting held on 06.03.2023	60.00	NA	As per the terms of the issue, till the time funds are utilised for funding of capital expenditure or general corporate purpose, the Company has parked the issue proceeds in Cash Credit (CC) Account, and to the extent the funds are parked in the CC Account of Indian Bank, the Company had set aside the cash credit limit towards utilisation in accordance with the objects of the issue. During the quarter Rs. 60 crore has been utilized towards the GCP out of the total limit set aside in the CC Account amounting to Rs. 240 crores. The company has incurred the expenses as they have defined in the objects of the issue. The expenses towards the objects of the issue have been incurred from an already operating	N	o comments	

CARE Ratings Limited 9th floor, C-001/A2, Berger Towers, Sector 16B, Nolda, Gautam Budh Nagar, Uttar Pradesh -201301 Phone: +91-120-4452000

CIN-L67190MH1993PLC071691

4th Floor, Godrej Coliseum, Somalya Hospital Road, Off Eastern Express Highway, Sion (East), Mumbai - 400 022 Phone: +91-22-6754 3456 Email: care@careedge.in • www.careedge.in





	Source of information /	Original			Comments of the Board of Directors			
Sr. No	Item Head	Certifications Considered by Monitoring Agency for preparation of report	cost (as per the Offer Document) in Rs. Crore	Revised Cost in Rs. Crore	Comments of the Monitoring Agency	Reason for cost revision	Propose d financin g option	Particu lars of -firm arrang ement s made
					the funds were first credited as per the offer document).			made
Total			240.00		A STATE OF A	1		

* Chartered Accountant certificate from M/s NDRL & Co Chartered Accountants dated January 19, 2024

	(ii) Progress in		-								
		Source of informati on /	Amou nt as	Amou	Amount utilised in Rs. Crore				the B	nents of oard of ectors	
S r. N o	Item Head	certificati ons considere d by Monitorin g Agency for preparati on of report	propo sed in the Offer Docu ment in Rs. Crore	ppo As at bed begi the nnin g the d of fer g of quart ent quart quart Rs. Rs. er in Cross Rs.	begi nnin g of the quart er in Rs.Durin g the quart er in Rs.At the end of the quart er in Rs.begi g data er in Rs.Durin g the quart er in Rs.At the end of the quart er in Rs.			Unutil ised amou nt in Rs. crore	Comments of the Monitoring Agency	Reas ons for idle fund s	Propo sed cours e of action
1	Capital expenditure for expansion of manufacturing capacities of the Company, including by way of investment in Cavendish Industries Ltd. (a subsidiary) also for expansion of manufacturing capacities	Chartered Accountant certificate* , Bank statements , Extra- ordinary General Meeting (EGM) Notice dated 03.02.202 3 to the exisitng shareholde r's and minutes of EGM meeting held on 06.03.202 3	180.00	-	23.75	23.75	156.25	During the quarter, Rs. 23.75 crore has been utilized towards the Capital expenditure out of the total limit set aside in the CC Account amounting to Rs. 240 crores. The company has incurred the expenses as they have defined in the objects of the issue. The expenses towards the objects of the issue have been incurred from an already	No com	ments	

CARE Ratings Limited 9th floor, C-001/A2, Berger Towers, Sector 16B, Nolda, Gautam Budh Nagar, Uttar Pradesh -201301 Phone: +91-120-4452000

CIN-L67190MH1993PLC071691

4th Floor, Godrej Coliseum, Somaiya Hospital Road, Off Eastern Express Highway, Sion (East), Mumbai - 400 022 Phone: +91-22-6754 3456 Email: care@careedge.in • www.careedge.in

Rider



State State		Source of informati on /	Amou nt as	Amou	int utilise Crore	d in Rs.				nents of loard of ectors
S r. N o	Item Head	certificati ons considere d by Monitorin g Agency for preparati on of report	propo sed in the Offer Docu ment in Rs. Crore	As at begi nnin g of the quart er in Rs. Crore	Durin g the quart er in Rs. Crore	At the end of the quart er in Rs. Crore	Unutil ised amou nt in Rs. crore	Comments of the Monitoring Agency	Reas ons for idle fund s	Propo sed cours e of action
								operating CC Account.		CAR COMPACT AND THE
2	General Corporate Purposes (GCP)	Chartered Accountant certificate* , Bank statements , EGM Notice dated 03.02.202 3 to the exisitng shareholde r's and minutes of EGM meeting held on 06.03.202 3	60.00		60.00	60.00	0.00	During the quarter Rs. 60 crore has been utilized towards the GCP out of the total limit set aside in the CC Account amounting to Rs. 240 crores. The company has incurred the expenses as they have defined in the objects of the issue. The expenses towards the objects of the issue have been incurred from an already operating CC Account.	No com	ments
Tot	al Chartened Assess		240.0 0	-	83.75	83.75	156.2 5	Company of the second second	mments	

* Chartered Accountant certificate from M/s NDRL & Co Chartered Accountants dated January 19, 2024 Note:

The Company had received Rs.240 crore on 17.03.2023 and upon allotment of CCDs, transferred this amount to cash credit account of Indian Bank on 22.03.2023.

For the utilisation of proceeds, Rs. 90 crore was reduced from the set aside limit of Rs. 240 crore, out of which Rs. 60 crore was utilized completely for GCP, while Rs. 23.75 crore was utilized for capital expenditure. The remaining unutilized amount of Rs. 6.25 crore as on 31.12.2023 out of Rs. 90 crore remains as a part of the total allocated limits and CC Limit only to the extent of Rs. 150 crore has been set aside.

(iii) Deployment of unutilised public issue proceeds:

Sr. Name of the Bank Type of account		Source of information / certifications considered by Monitoring Agency for preparation of report
--------------------------------------	--	---

CARE Ratings Limited

9th floor, C-001/A2, Berger Towers, Sector 16B, Nolda, Gautam Budh Nagar, Uttar Pradesh -201301 Phone: +91-120-4452000

CIN-L67190MH1993PLC071691

4th Floor, Godrej Coliseum, Somaiya Hospital Road, Off Eastern Express Highway, Sion (East), Mumbai - 400 022 Phone: +91-22-6754 3456 Email: care@careedge.in • www.careedge.in



1 Indian Bank Cash Credit	156.25	Chartered Accountant certificate*, letter from lead banker stating the drawing power of the company for October 23, November 23 and December 23.
---------------------------	--------	---

* Chartered Accountant certificate from M/s NDRL & Co Chartered Accountants dated January 19, 2024

Sr. No.	Type of instrument and name of the entity invested in	Amount invested	Maturity date	Earning	Return on Investment (%)	Market Value as at the end of quarter*
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not	Not applicable	Not applicable

(iv) Delay in implementation of the object(s)

	Complet	ion Date	Delay (no.	Comments of the Board of Directors	
Objects	As per the offer document	Actual*	of days/ months)	Reason of delay	Proposed course of action
Capital expenditure for expansion of manufacturing capacities of the Company, including by way of investment in Cavendish Industries Ltd. (a subsidiary) also for expansion of manufacturing capacities	Funds to be utilised by 31st March 2025	-	NA	No con	
General corporate purposes	Funds to be utilised by 31st December 2023	November 21, 2023	No Delays	No com	iments

*In case of continuing object(s), please specify latest/revised estimate of the completion date.

5) Details of utilization of proceeds stated as General Corporate Purpose (GCP) amount in the offer document:

Sr. No	Item Head^	Amount in Rs. Crore	Source of information / certifications considered by Monitoring Agency for preparation of report	Comments of Monitoring Agency	Comments of the Board of Directors
1	General corporate purposes	60.00	certificate*, letter from lead banker stating the drawing power of the company for October'23, November'23 and	The objects of the issue does not specify a bifurcation for 'General corporate purposes' During the quarter, Rs. 60 crore has been completely utilized for the payment to venders for raw material.	
	Total	60.00			

* Chartered Accountant certificate from M/s NDRL & Co Chartered Accountants dated January 19, 2024

CARE Ratings Limited 9th floor, C-001/A2, Berger Towers, Sector 16B, Nolda, Gautam Budh Nagar, Uttar Pradesh -201301 Phone: +91-120-4452000

CIN-L67190MH1993PLC071691

4th Floor, Godrej Coliseum, Somaiya Hospital Road, Off Eastern Express Highway, Sion (East), Mumbai - 400 022 Phone: +91-22-6754 3456 Email: care@careedge.in • www.careedge.in